Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - Continued
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2. Adoption of IFRSs − Continued

(a) Adoption of new or revised IFRSs – effective 1 January 2019 − Continued

D. Transition - Continued

In addition, the Group has also applied the practical expedients such that: (i) IFRS 16 is applied to all of the
Group’s lease contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC-4 Determining
whether an Arrangement contains a Lease and (ii) not to apply IFRS 16 to contracts that were not previously
identified as containing a lease under IAS 17 and IFRIC-4.

For those finance leases previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17, the Group recognised the
carrying amount of the lease assets and lease liabilities immediately before transition as the carrying amount
of the right-of-use assets and the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019.

E. Impact on transition

The table below summaries the impact on the adoption of IFRS 16:

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Carrying Capitalisation Carrying

amount of operating amount

31 December Reclassi- lease 1 January

2018 fication contracts 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Right−of−use assets comprise of

-Property, plant and equipment 1,181,338 1,882 4,478 1,187,698

-Prepaid lease payments 573,582 15,204 — 588,786

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 323,819 (17,086) — 306,733

Liabilities

Lease liabilities — 1,362,322 4,478 1,366,800

Obligations under finance leases 1,336,131 (1,336,131) — —

Other long-term liabilities 139,896 (26,191) — 113,705

076 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - Continued
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2. Adoption of IFRSs − Continued

(a) Adoption of new or revised IFRSs – effective 1 January 2019 − Continued

E. Impact on transition − Continued

The table below explains the differences between the operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 December
2018 by applying IAS 17 and the lease liabilities at the date of initial application at 1 January 2019 by
applying IFRS 16:

RMB’000

Reconciliation of operating lease commitments to lease liabilities

[…]

Less: short term leases for which lease terms end within 31 December 2019 (2,076)

Less: future interest expenses (813)

Add: obligations under finance leases recognised as at 31 December 2018 1,336,131

Add: obligation under finance lease recognised under other long-term

liabilities as at 31 December 2018 26,191

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 1,366,800

The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 was 4.84%.

F. Impacts for the year

The following tables give an indication of the estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the group’s
financial result and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019, by adjusting the amounts reported
under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements to compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts
that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply in 2019
instead of IFRS 16.

Deduct:

Estimated

Add back rental payment

IFRS 16 related to

Amounts additional operating Hypothetical

reported depreciation leases amounts

under IFRS 16 and interest under IAS 17 under IAS 17

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1)

Financial result for the year ended

31 December 2019 impacted by the

adoption of IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 1,482,224 2,480 (2,920) 1,481,784

Finance costs (103,141) 300 — (102,841)

Profit before income tax 1,379,083 2,780 (2,920) 1,378,943

Profit for the year 754,988 2,780 (2,920) 754,848

077China BlueChemical Ltd.  / Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - Continued
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2. Adoption of IFRSs − Continued

(a) Adoption of new or revised IFRSs – effective 1 January 2019 − Continued

F. Impacts for the year − Continued

Deduct:

Estimated

rental payment

related to

Amounts operating Hypothetical

reported leases amounts

under IFRS 16 under IAS 17 under IAS 17

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 2)

Line items in the consolidated statement

of cash flows for the year ended 31 December

2019 impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,142,589 (2,920) 1,139,669

Net cash used in financing activities (1,030,192) 2,920 (1,027,272)

Note 1: The “estimated rental payment related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows in 2019 that
relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. This estimate
assumes that there were no differences between rentals and cash flows and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019
would have been classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax
effect is ignored due to immaterial.

Note 2: In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute hypothetical